the mean score after intervention was 8.25 4.78.  There was a significant difference

between data before and after the intervention (p0.001).

Figure 1. Differences in Average Eating Attitudes Test Scores in Females at Kent
State University that Participated in a Disordered Eating Intervention Program (n =
4)1

*Shows Statistical Significance, where statistical significance was set at p 0.001
1These results only relate to part B of the EAT 26 test, part C of the EAT 26 test showed no statistical

significance for this research.

Table 2, 3 and 4 show the difference in the mean scores of the ORTHO 15, the

Perceived Importance Profile and the Body esteem scale, respectively.  No statistical

difference was found in any of the data (p  0.05).

50

Table 2

Differences in ORTHO 15 Scores in Females at Kent State University that Participated in

a Disordered Eating Intervention Program (n = 4,  = Mean, SD= Standard Deviation)

Statement Average Score

Before

Intervention1(SD)

Average Score After

Intervention(SD)

P Value

When eating, do you pay

attention to the calories in

food?

2.75 (0.50) 3.25 (0.50) 0.39

When you go in a food shop do

you feel confused?
1.25 (0.50) 1.50 (0.57) 0.39

In the last 3 months, did the

thought of food worry you?
2.25 (0.50) 3.00 (1.15) 0.22

Are your eating choices

conditioned by your worry

about your health status?

2.25 (1.25) 2.25 (0.95) 1.00

Is the taste of food more

important than the quality of

food you eat?

2.50 (0.57) 2.00 (0.81) 0.18

Are you willing to spend more

money on healthier food?
2.75 (0.50) 3.25 (0.50) 0.39

Does the thought of food worry

you for more than three hours a

day?

3.00 (0.81) 2.75 (0.95) 0.39

Do you allow yourself eating

transgressions?
1.75 (0.95) 2.25 (1.25) 0.60

Do you think your mood affects

your eating behavior?
2.25 (0.50) 2.75 (0.50) 0.18

Do you think the conviction to

eat only healthy food increases

self-esteem?

2.25 (0.95) 3.00 (0.00) 0.22

Do you think that eating

healthy food changes your life-

style (frequency of eating out,

friends, …)?

3.25 (0.95) 3.50 (0.57) 0.64

Do you think that consuming

healthy food may improve your

appearance?

2.00 (0.81) 1.75 (0.50) 0.72

Do you feel guilty when

transgressing?
2.50 (1.29) 2.00 (1.41) 0.39

Do you think that on the market

there is also unhealthy food?
1.75 (0.95) 1.75 (0.50) 1.00

At present, are you alone when

having meals?
2.5 (0.57) 2.25 (0.50) 0.39